
 
 
A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will 
be held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on MONDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER 2023 at 6:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLEASE NOTE THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY CHANGE 
 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th October 
2023. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 
 

3. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS  
 

To consider reports by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

(a) Huntingdon - 18/01918/OUT (Pages 9 - 58) 
 

Mixed use development comprising: Up to 1,000 dwellings, Primary School 
including early years provision, Up to 205sqm community floorspace, Up to 
1,000sqm retail floorspace (Class A1), Food and drink uses (Classes A3-A4), 
Open space and play areas, Landscaping, Pedestrian and cycle links, Associated 
drainage and engineering works and, highway connections including primary and 
secondary vehicle access from Ermine Street and the A141 (Outline Planning 
Application for phased development with all matters reserved except means of 
access onto the local highway network) - Land North West of Spittals Way and 
Ermine Street, Great Stukeley. 
 

(b) St Ives - 23/00724/S106 (Pages 59 - 74) 



 
S106 Discharge of planning obligations for the removal of requirement to provide 
affordable housing on-site and payment of a financial contribution to support off-
site affordable housing provision instead for 19/02280/FUL and 21/02079/S73 - 
How Gardens, Houghton Road, St Ives. 
 

4. APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  

 
To consider reports by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

(a) The Stukeleys - 23/80349/COND (Pages 75 - 106) 
 

Discharge of condition 10 (Key Phase 2 Framework) for 1201158OUT - Alconbury 
Airfield Ermine Street Little Stukeley PE28 4WX. 
 

(b) Huntingdon - 21/02422/FUL (Pages 107 - 138) 
 

Erection of factory extension and creation of additional parking areas and 
associated works – Hotel Chocolat, 3 Redwongs Way, Huntingdon, PE29 7HF. 
 

(c) Buckden - 22/02162/FUL (Pages 139 - 162) 
 

Erection of four 5m poles (shown as squares on plan) with cameras for CCTV - 
Buckden Marina, Mill Road, Buckden. 
 

(d) St Neots - 23/00745/FUL (Pages 163 - 196) 
 

Erection of a bespoke designed wheelchair friendly bungalow and associated 
ancillary works – 49 St Neots Road, Eaton Ford PE19 7BA. 
 

(e) Fenstanton - 23/00827/S73 (Pages 197 - 208) 
 

Variation of Condition 5 of 20/00285/FUL - Removal of M4(2) (lifts) requirement to 
Blocks D1-D3 - F Vindis and Sons, St Ives Ltd, Low Road, Fenstanton. 
 

5. APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 209 - 210) 
 

To consider a report by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

LATE REPRESENTATIONS  
 

 
9th day of November 2023 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 

 



Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registrable and Non-Registrable 
Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purpose
[...]
eford. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors D B Dew, I D Gardener, J Neish and 
C H Tevlin. 

 
28 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18th September 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

29 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor S McAdam declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 30 (a) 
by virtue of the fact that he was a Member of Huntingdon Town Council but he 
had taken no part in any discussions or decisions on the application. 
 
Councillor S McAdam also declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 
30 (c) by virtue of the fact that he was a Member of Huntingdon Town Council 
but he had taken no part in any discussions or decisions on the application. 
 
Councillor T Sanderson declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 30 
(a) by virtue of the fact that he was a Member of Huntingdon Town Council but 
he had taken no part in any discussions or decisions on the application. 
 
Councillor T Sanderson declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 30 
(c) by virtue of the fact that he was a Member of Huntingdon Town Council but 
he had taken no part in any discussions or decisions on the application. 
 
Councillor S Corney declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 30 (e) by 
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represented. 
 
Councillor R Brereton declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 30 (e) by 
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represented. 
 
Councillor S Wakeford declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 30 (a) 
by virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represented. 
 

Page 5 of 210

Agenda Item 1



Councillor P Jordan declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 30 (b) by 
virtue of the fact that she had met the applicant during a site visit but had not 
discussed the application. 
 

30 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) The construction of eleven new Use Class E single storey business units 
and the associated access road, parking and landscaping - Land North of 
11 Latham Road, Huntingdon - 23/00216/FUL  
 
(Councillor A McAdam, Huntingdon Town Council, and M Coulson, Applicant, 
addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 29 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 
a) By virtue of the design, layout and separation distances of the two blocks, 

along with the dominance of car parking and hardstanding with limited soft 
landscaping, the proposal is considered to represent a cramped form of 
development that is of poor design and would result in visual harm to the 
site and would be uncharacteristic of the surrounding area. As such, the 
proposal is contrary to Policies BE1 and BE2 of the Huntingdon 
Neighbourhood Plan, Policies LP11 and LP12 of Huntingdonshire's Local 
Plan to 2036, the Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD and Section 12 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2023. 

 
b) The drainage calculations included within the Drainage Strategy Plan do 

not fully model all flood events and uses incorrect rainfall data. 
Furthermore, an 'in-principle' agreement from the sewer undertaker is 
required to discharge into their system at an agreed rate. As such, the 
Local Planning Authority is not able to satisfy itself that the proposal would 
be acceptable with regard to its impact on both flood risk and surface 
water. Therefore, the proposal is contrary to Policies LP5, LP6 and LP15 
of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036 a
[...]
application, the Local 
Planning Authority considers the proposal would result in unacceptable impacts 
on the amenities of neighbouring properties on North Street by virtue of 
overbearing and overshadowing impacts. It is therefore considered that the 
proposal would be contrary to Policy LP14 of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 
2036, the Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD and Section 12 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2023). 

 
 
 
At 8.41 pm the meeting was adjourned. 
 
At 8.50 pm the meeting resumed. 
 

d) Application for Reserved Matters (Appearance, Landscaping, and Scale) of 
20/01909/OUT - erection of three dwellings and garages - Land South of 11 
Bird Lane, Hail Weston - 23/01243/REM  
 
(Councillor S Mailer, Hail Weston Parish Council, G Moffitt, objector, and H 
Doyle, Agent, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
the report now submitted. 
 

Page 7 of 210



e) Undertake landscaping and building works to an existing site to create 
equestrian facilities and grazing land. The proposals will include a hard 
standing at the front of the site, stables, and fenced off areas to create 
grazing land - Land on South Side of Middle Drove, Ramsey Heights - 
19/01847/FUL  
 
(Councillor C Maskell, Ramsey Town Council, addressed the Committee on the 
application). 
 
See Minute No 29 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
the report now submitted. 
 

31 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of a recent decision by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Chair 

 

Page 8 of 210



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 20th NOVEMBER 2023 

Case No: 18/01918/OUT 
 

Proposal: MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING: UP TO 
1,000 DWELLINGS, PRIMARY SCHOOL INCLUDING 
EARLY YEARS PROVISION, UP TO 205SQM 
COMMUNITY FLOORSPACE, UP TO 1,000SQM 
RETAIL FLOORSPACE (CLASS A1), FOOD AND 
DRINK USES (CLASSES A3-A4), OPEN SPACE AND 
PLAY AREAS, LANDSCAPING, PEDESTRIAN AND 
CYCLE LINKS, ASSOCIATED DRAINAGE AND 
ENGINEERING WORKS AND, HIGHWAY 
CONNECTIONS INCLUDING PRIMARY AND 
SECONDARY VEHICLE ACCESS FROM ERMINE 
STREET AND THE A141 (OUTLINE PLANNING 
APPLICATION FOR PHASED DEVELOPMENT WITH 
ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT MEANS OF 
ACCESS ONTO THE LOCAL HIGHWAY NETWORK). 

 

Location: LAND NORTH WEST OF SPITTALS WAY AND 
ERMINE STREET, GREAT STUKELEY 

 

Applicant: BLOOR HOMES/NARROWMINE PROPERTIES 
 

Grid Ref: (E)522340 (N)273426 
 

Date of Registration:   02/11/2018 
 

Parish: HUNTINGDON AND THE STUKELEYS 
 

RECOMMENDATION –  
  
Delegated powers to APPROVE following confirmation of the 
Transport Contribution and subject to completion of a S106 
agreement and conditions. 
  
OR 
 
REFUSE in the event that the obligation referred to above has 
not been completed and the applicant is unwilling to agree to 
an extended period for determination, or on the grounds that 
the applicant is unwilling to complete the obligation 
necessary to make the development acceptable. 

This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee (DMC) because the application seeks 
contributions in excess of £100,000 and the Officer 
recommendation is contrary to the objection of Huntingdon 
Town Council. 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The site comprises approximately 50 hectares of agricultural land 

predominantly falling within Grade 3, with an area of the northern corner 

Page 9 of 210

Agenda Item 3a



within Grade 2. Footpath 133/42, a public right of way (PROW) runs 
within the site from the eastern c
[...]
d to the narrow linear space 

between the dwelling and western site boundary. This space 
measures just 2m-4m in depth and is likely to lead to increased 
pressure to prune or remove existing hedge planting which would 
expose views of the approximately 19m long and 4.623m-high 
western elevation resulting to overbearing impact to the rear 
gardens of Nos. 1 and 2 Davey Mews.  

 
7.61 The southern gable of the eastern and western ‘wings’ are 

located approximately 0.3m and 0.65m from the rear garden 
boundaries of No. 47A and 49 St Neots Road to the south. There 
is concern the proposed 4623mm and 4305mm height of the side 
gables is likely to lead to a high degree of enclosure and 
overbearing impacts to these neighbouring gardens.   

 
7.62 The submitted site plan and ground floor plans show existing 

landscaping to west and north of the proposed bungalow that will 
be retained – An Arboricultural Impact Assessment and tree 
survey is required to confirm the Root protection areas and 
necessary setback of development from existing landscaping.  

 
7.63 The application does not include the right of way access that was 

included as part of the previous pre-application submission – it is 
unclear if this is still required.  

 
7.64 It is therefore considered that the proposal large footprint and 

siting of the dwelling creates a cramped form of development 
which will lead to overbearing impacts to the rear gardens of 
Nos. 1 and 2 Davey Mews and Nos 47A and 49 St Neots Road 
contrary to Local Plan Policy LP14 part B Amenity. By virtue of 

Page 179 of 210



this cramped form of development that has failed to be designed 
in a way that does not detrimentally impact neighbour amenity, it 
is considered that the proposal fails to demonstrate that it 
responds positively to its context and has drawn inspiration from 
the key characteristics of its surroundings to help create 
distinctive, high quality and well designed places that 
successfully integrate with 
[...]
ld result from the proposed development. 

 
7.103 In this case, it is considered that the proposed development 

would fail the sequential test for flooding, would cause unjustified 
harm to the significance of the St. Neots Conservation Area and 
would have an unacceptable adverse impact on the residential 
amenity of Nos. 1 and 2 Davey Mews and Nos. 47 and 49a St 
Neots Road. It is therefore considered that the proposal does not 
accord with either the Development Plan or the St. Neots 
Neighbourhood Plan. Subject to conditions, the development is 
considered acceptable in relation to biodiversity, access and 
highway safety although these are matters expected to be 
addressed, mitigated and complied with as part of the 
development of this type and are matters which have neutral 
weight in the planning balance.   
 

Page 185 of 210



7.104 Overall, it is considered that the proposed development would 
conflict with the Development Plan, and material considerations 
do not indicate that planning permission should be granted. 
Therefore, the application is recommended for refusal for the 
following reasons: 

 
8. RECOMMENDATION – Refuse for the following reasons: 
 

1. It is considered that the proposed development of one dwelling 
would fail the sequential test for flooding contrary to Policy LP5 
of the Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036 (2019), Section 4 of 
the Cambridgeshire Flood and Water SPD 2017, Paragraphs 
159 and 162 of the NPPF 2023 and Policy A3 of the St Neots 
Neighbourhood Plan to 2029 (2016). The proposed development 
is therefore unacceptable in principle as it would place people 
and property at an unwarranted risk of flooding. The principle of 
the proposed development is therefore unacceptable. 
 

2. The erection of a dwelling within this small site within the St. 
Neots Conservation Area would infill a historic landscape and 
would be an obvious contrast to historic back of pavement 
development, and would result in loss of views through the site 
and closing off the historic right of way between the terraces. The 
proposal would represent overdevelopment of the plot further 
compromising green space and failing to respect existing views, 
street patterns and historic building lines. The proposal is thereby 
contrary to Policies LP34 of Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 
2036 (2019), Policy A3 of the St Neots Neighbourhood Plan to 
2029 (2016), the objectives of the NPPF 2023 set out at 
paragraphs 130 parts a-d, 200 and 202 and Section 72 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
 

3. The large footprint and siting of the dwelling creates a cramped 
form of development which will lead to overbearing impacts to 
the rear gardens of Nos. 1 and 2 Davey Mews and Nos 47A and 
49 St Neots Road contrary to Local Plan Policy LP14 part B 
Amenity. By virtue of this cramped form of development, it is 
considered that the proposal would have a significant adverse 
impact on the amenity standards of Nos 1 and 2 Davey Mews to 
the rear of the dwelling and Nos. 47a and 48 St Neots Road due 
to overbearing impacts and so has failed to be designed in a way 
that does not detrimentally impact neighbour amenity. Overall, it 
is considered that the proposal fails to demonstrate that it 
responds positively to its context and has drawn inspiration from 
the key characteristics of its surroundings to help create 
distinctive, high quality and well-designed places that 
successfully integrate with adjoining buildings, contrary to Local 
Plan Policies LP11, LP12 and LP14 of Huntingdonshire’s Local 
Plan to 2036 (2019) and paragraph 130 part F of the NPPF 
2023.. 
 

Page 186 of 210



4. The proposed dwelling would be located in close proximity to a 
tree within the site which is legally protected by virtue of its siting 
within St. Neots Conservation Area. It has not been 
demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority 
that the proposal would not cause harm to trees of value, or that 
the development would not result in future pressure to fell trees, 
if not part of the development, in the future by the occupiers of 
the development due to shading or fear of damage contrary to 
Policy LP31 of Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036 (2019) 
which requires that proposals demonstrate that the potential for 
adverse impact on trees be investigated, assessed, and 
mitigated with any loss of trees justified. 
 

5. The application has failed to incorporate adequate provision for 
refuse (wheeled bins) by virtue of the omission of a completed 
unilateral undertaking contrary to the requirements of the 
Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document 
2011, and Policy LP4 of Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036 
(2019). 

 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or 
an audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs. 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Marie Roseaman 
Enquiries marie.roseaman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 
 

Page 187 of 210



                                          

SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS – 30 May 2023 

No. Reference Development SNTC Decision Notes 
 

Planning application documents and comments can be viewed by visiting Huntingdonshire District Council's Public Access Planning Portal.  
https://publicaccess.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/online-applications    Page 1 of 2 

S1 23/00819/HHFUL Mr Selley 
11 Dukes Road Eaton Socon  
St Neots 
Proposed single storey extensions 
to the front and rear. 

Approve Minimum impact on neighbours. 
Improves Property. 
Satisfactory proposal in terms of scale 
and pattern of development. 

S2 23/00745/FUL D Coutts 
49 St Neots Road Eaton Ford St 
Neots 
Erection of a bespoke designed 
wheelchair friendly bungalow and 
associated ancillary works 

Approve Makes efficient use of the site. 
Satisfactory proposal in terms of scale 
and pattern of development. 

S3 23/00574/HHFUL Mr Smith 
27 Humberley Close Eynesb
[...]
N/A 

P
age 209 of 210

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registrable and Non-Registrable Interests
	Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings

	1 MINUTES
	3a Huntingdon - 18/01918/OUT
	3 - Access & Movement Plan.pdf
	B.0375_20-01P-Access & Movement Parameter Plan-A1
	Viewport-2
	Viewport-7


	4- Building heights Plan.pdf
	B.0375_20-02R-Land Use & Building Heights Parameter Plan-A1
	Viewport-8
	Viewport-5


	5 - Green & Blue Infrastructure Plan.pdf
	B.0375_20-03M-Green & Blue Infrastructure Parameter Plan
	Viewport-13
	Viewport-15



	3b St Ives - 23/00724/S106
	2300724S106 Site Location Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Site Layout (Phase 1 Application)-437_18_FUL_PH1_PL1000_Site Location Plan



	4a The Stukeleys - 23/80349/COND
	1 - Regulatory Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	BMD A1 PORTRAIT


	10 - Indicative Phasing Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	BMD A3 PORTRAIT



	4b Huntingdon - 21/02422/FUL
	Site plan.pdf
	Sheets
	004 - Proposed Site Plan


	elevations.pdf
	Sheets
	P107 - Proposed Elevations - Planning



	4c Buckden - 22/02162/FUL
	4d St Neots - 23/00745/FUL
	EX LOCA PLA RLP.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	2218-PL-001 - Location-Site-Plan-2218-PL-001


	PROP LOC AND SITE PLAN.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	2218-PL-009 - Prop-Location-Site-Plan-2218-PL-001


	PROP N E ELEVAS.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	2218-PL-005 - Prop Elevations 01-2218-PL-006


	PROP SIDE ELVATIONS.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	2218-PL-006 - Prop Elevations 02-2218-PL-005


	PROP ROOF PLAN.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	2218-PL-004 - Prop Roof Plan-2218-PL-004


	PROP GF.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	2218-PL-003 - Prop Plan-2218-PL-003



	4e Fenstanton - 23/00827/S73
	5 APPEAL DECISIONS





Minutes of the meeting


 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 20th 
November 2023 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, S J Corney, L Davenport-Ray, 
D B Dew, I D Gardener, K P Gulson, P A Jordan, 
S R McAdam, S Mokbul, J Neish, T D Sanderson, C H Tevlin 
and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors E R Butler and R A Slade. 

 
 
 

32 MINUTES  
 
Subject to the inclusion in Minute No 30 c, of the words “that the application be 
refused for the following reasons:” after the reference to Members’ interests, the 
Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16th October 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

33 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor T Sanderson declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No by 
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represented. 
 
Councillor T Sanderson – declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No by 
virtue of the fact that he was a Member of Huntingdon Town Council, left the 
room and took no part in the discussion or voting on the item. 
 
Councillor S McAdam declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No by virtue 
of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represented. 
 
Councillor S McAdam – declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No by 
virtue of the fact that he was a Member of Huntingdon Town Council, left the 
room and took no part in the discussion or voting on the item. 
 
Councillor C Tevlin - declared a Non-Registrable interest in Minute No by virtue 
of the fact that the application related to the Ward she represented. 
 
Councillor S Mokbul - declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No by virtue 
of the fact that the application related to the Ward she represented. 
 
Councillor S Mokbul - declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No by virtue 
of the fact that the application related to the Ward she represented. 
 



Councillor S Wakeford - declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No by 
virtue of the fact that he was Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy and 
Housing, left the room and took no part in the discussion or voting on the item. 
 
Councillor S Wakeford - declared an Other Registrable Interest by virtue of the 
fact that he was Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy and Housing, left the 
room and took no part in the discussion or voting on the item. 
 

34 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS - MIXED 
USE DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING: UP TO 1,000 DWELLINGS, PRIMARY 
SCHOOL INCLUDING EARLY YEARS PROVISION, UP TO 205SQM 
COMMUNITY FLOORSPACE, UP TO 1,000SQM RETAIL FLOORSPACE 
(CLASS A1), FOOD AND DRINK USES (CLASSES A3-A4), OPEN SPACE 
AND PLAY AREAS, LANDSCAPING, PEDESTRIAN AND CYCLE LINKS, 
ASSOCIATED DRAINAGE AND ENGINEERING WORKS AND, HIGHWAY 
CONNECTIONS INCLUDING PRIMARY AND SECONDARY VEHICLE 
ACCESS FROM ERMINE STREET AND THE A141 (OUTLINE PLANNING 
APPLICATION FOR PHASED DEVELOPMENT WITH ALL MATTERS 
RESERVED EXCEPT MEANS OF ACCESS ONTO THE LOCAL HIGHWAY 
NETWORK) - LAND NORTH WEST OF SPITTALS WAY AND ERMINE 
STREET, GREAT STUKELEY - 18/01918/OUT  
 
(D Joseph, applicant, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 33 for Members’ interests. 
 
With the aid of a report by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management) the Committee considered an application for outline planning 
application for phased development with all matters reserved except means of 
access onto the local highway network for mixed use development comprising up 
to 1,000 dwellings, primary school including early years provision, Up to 205sqm 
community floorspace, Up to 1,000sqm retail floorspace (Class A1), food and 
drink uses (Classes A3-A4), open space and play areas, landscaping, pedestrian 
and cycle links, associated drainage and engineering works and, highway 
connections including primary and secondary vehicle access from Ermine Street 
and the A141 on land North West of Spittals Way and Ermine Street, Great 
Stukeley. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. Councillor C 
Tevlin informed Members of the views of the Section 106 Agreement Advisory 
Group on the proposed obligation. Having taken into account relevant local and 
national planning policies, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that, following confirmation of the Transport Contribution and subject to 
completion of a S106 agreement to include affordable housing, public 
rights of way and associated physical works, the expansion of existing GP 
surgeries, improvements to support sustainable transport to Stukeley 
Meadows School, primary school provision, Special Education Needs, 
wheeled or communal bins, libraries and lifelong learning, informal open 
space provision and formal sport provision, the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management) be authorised to approve the application 
subject to conditions to include those listed in paragraph 9 of the report 
now submitted or refuse it in the event that the obligation has not been 



completed and the applicant is unwilling to agree to an extended period 
for determination, or on the grounds that the applicant is unwilling to 
complete the obligation necessary to make the development acceptable. 

 
 
 
At 6.22 pm Councillor S Corney joined the meeting. 
 
At 6.37 pm Councillor S Wakeford joined the meeting. 
 

35 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS - S106 
DISCHARGE OF PLANNING OBLIGATIONS FOR THE REMOVAL OF 
REQUIREMENT TO PROVIDE AFFORDABLE HOUSING ON-SITE AND 
PAYMENT OF A FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION TO SUPPORT OFF-SITE 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROVISION INSTEAD FOR 19/02280/FUL AND 
21/02079/S73 - HOW GARDENS, HOUGHTON ROAD, ST IVES - 
23/00724/S106  
 
See Minute No 33 for Members’ interests. 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management) on an application to discharge a planning obligation 
in relation to 19/02280/FUL and 21/02079/S73 by removing a requirement to 
provide affordable housing on-site and instead make a financial contribution to 
support off-site affordable housing provision. A copy of the report is appended in 
the Minute Book. Councillor C Tevlin informed Members of the views of the 
Section 106 Agreement Advisory Group on the proposed obligation. Having 
noted that the contribution could be used anywhere in the District and taken into 
account relevant local and national planning policies, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to enter into a S106 
Agreement Deed of Variation to amend the affordable housing provision 
or refuse the application in the event that the obligation referred to above 
has not been completed and the applicant is unwilling to agree to an 
extended period for determination, or on the grounds that the applicant is 
unwilling to complete the obligation necessary to make the development 
acceptable. 

 
36 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 



a) Discharge of condition 10 (Key Phase 2 Framework) for 1201158OUT - 
Alconbury Airfield Ermine Street Little Stukeley PE28 4WX - 
23/80349/COND  
 
(J Dawson, applicant, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
that the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to approve the Alconbury Weald 
Country Park Design Brief in accordance with condition 10(a) subject to 
amendments that address minor outstanding comments and subject to Officers’ 
support of parts (b) to (i) of condition 10. 
 
 
At 7.20 pm the meeting was adjourned. 
 
At 7.31 pm the meeting resumed. 
 

b) Erection of factory extension and creation of additional parking areas and 
associated works – Hotel Chocolat, 3 Redwongs Way, Huntingdon, PE29 
7HF - 21/02422/FUL  
 
(Councillor P Kennington, Huntingdon Town Council, Councillors M Kadewere 
and P Kadewere, Ward Members, S James, objector, and M Margereson, 
applicant, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 33 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted together with additional conditions 
relating to building sustainability and renewables. 
 

c) Erection of four 5m poles (shown as squares on plan) with cameras for 
CCTV - Buckden Marina, Mill Road, Buckden - 22/02162/FUL  
 
(Councillor P Clark, Buckden Parish Council, V Browning and J Davies, objectors 
and K Hutchinson, agent, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
that the application be approved subject to condition to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

d) Erection of a bespoke designed wheelchair friendly bungalow and 
associated ancillary works – 49 St Neots Road, Eaton Ford PE19 7BA - 
23/00745/FUL  
 
(Councillor D Laycock, St Neots Town Council, addressed the Committee on the 
application). 
 
that the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 
a) It is considered that the proposed development of one dwelling would fail 

the sequential test for flooding contrary to Policy LP5 of the 
Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036 (2019), Section 4 of the 



Cambridgeshire Flood and Water SPD 2017, Paragraphs 159 and 162 of 
the NPPF 2023 and Policy A3 of the St Neots Neighbourhood Plan to 
2029 (2016). The proposed development is therefore unacceptable in 
principle as it would place people and property at an unwarranted risk of 
flooding. The principle of the proposed development is therefore 
unacceptable. 

 
b) The erection of a dwelling within this small site within the St. Neots 

Conservation Area would infill a historic landscape and would be an 
obvious contrast to historic back of pavement development, and would 
result in loss of views through the site and closing off the historic right of 
way between the terraces. The proposal would represent 
overdevelopment of the plot further compromising green space and failing 
to respect existing views, street patterns and historic building lines. The 
proposal is thereby contrary to Policies LP34 of Huntingdonshire’s Local 
Plan to 2036 (2019), Policy A3 of the St Neots Neighbourhood Plan to 
2029 (2016), the objectives of the NPPF 2023 set out at paragraphs 130 
parts a-d, 200 and 202 and Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 
c) The large footprint and siting of the dwelling creates a cramped form of 

development which will lead to overbearing impacts to the rear gardens of 
Nos. 1 and 2 Davey Mews and Nos 47A and 49 St Neots Road contrary to 
Local Plan Policy LP14 part B Amenity. By virtue of this cramped form of 
development, it is considered that the proposal would have a significant 
adverse impact on the amenity standards of Nos 1 and 2 Davey Mews to 
the rear of the dwelling and Nos. 47a and 48 St Neots Road due to 
overbearing impacts and so has failed to be designed in a way that does 
not detrimentally impact neighbour amenity. Overall, it is considered that 
the proposal fails to demonstrate that it responds positively to its context 
and has drawn inspiration from the key characteristics of its surroundings 
to help create distinctive, high quality and well-designed places that 
successfully integrate with adjoining buildings, contrary to Local Plan 
Policies LP11, LP12 and LP14 of Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036 
(2019) and paragraph 130 part F of the NPPF 2023. 

 
d) The proposed dwelling would be located in close proximity to a tree within 

the site which is legally protected by virtue of its siting within St. Neots 
Conservation Area. It has not been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the 
Local Planning Authority that the proposal would not cause harm to trees 
of value, or that the development would not result in future pressure to fell 
trees, if not part of the development, in the future by the occupiers of the 
development due to shading or fear of damage contrary to Policy LP31 of 
Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036 (2019) which requires that 
proposals demonstrate that the potential for adverse impact on trees be 
investigated, assessed, and mitigated with any loss of trees justified. 

 
e) The application has failed to incorporate adequate provision for refuse 

(wheeled bins) by virtue of the omission of a completed unilateral 
undertaking contrary to the requirements of the Developer Contributions 
Supplementary Planning Document 2011, and Policy LP4 of 
Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036 (2019). 

 



e) Variation of Condition 5 of 20/00285/FUL - Removal of M4(2) (lifts) 
requirement to Blocks D1-D3 - F Vindis and Sons, St Ives Ltd, Low Road, 
Fenstanton - 23/00827/S73  
 
(Councillor R McGee, Fenstanton Parish Council, and A Cooper, applicant, 
addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 33 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

37 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of two recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Chair 

 


